and are still in effect as of the date of this Prospectus:

(a) the patent license agreement between the Company and Numedicus Limited (“Numedicus”) dated

October 15, 2013 (the “REV-001 051213 Agreement”);

(b) the patent assignment agreement between the Company and Xenexus Pharmaceuticals Pty. Ltd.

(“Xenexus”) dated June 17, 2013, (the “REV-002 Agreement”);

(c) the REV-002 MTA between the Company and MTACo dated February 20, 2014;

(d) the Agency Agreement, described herein under the heading “Plan of Distribution”; and

(e) the Warrant Indenture, described herein under the heading “Description of Securities Being Offered”.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated cash and capitalization of the Company as at September 30, 2014,

based on the condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the three months ended

September 30, 2014 (reviewed), as adjusted to give effect to the Minimum Offering and the Maximum Offering, in

each case at the Offering Price. This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements

and related notes incorporated by reference in this Prospectus:

18

 As at September 30, 2014

 As at

Sep. 30, 2014

($)

After giving effect to the

Minimum Offering(1)

($)

After giving effect to the

Maximum Offering(2)

($)

Cash and cash equivalents  982,360 3,172,360 5,497,360

Shareholders’ Equity

 Common shares, without par value(3) 2,605,844   4,795,844(4)   7,120,844 (4)

 Warrants Nil Nil(4) Nil(4)

 Compensation Options Nil Nil Nil

 Stock options 251,506 251,506 251,506

 Accumulated deficit (1,832,952) (1,832,952) (1,832,952)

 Total shareholders’ equity 1,024,398   3,214,398   5,539,398

Total capitalization 1,024,398 3,214,398 5,539,398

Notes:

(1) Reflects net proceeds of $2,190,000 comprised of the Minimum Offering of $2,500,000 after deducting the Agent’s

Commission of $175,000 and after deducting estimated offering expenses of $135,000, both of which will be paid out

of the proceeds of the Offering. See “Plan of Distribution”.

(2) Reflects net proceeds of $4,515,000 comprised of the Maximum Offering of $5,000,000 after deducting the Agent’s

Commission of $350,000 and after deducting the estimated expenses of the Offering of $135,000, both of which will be

paid out of the proceeds of the Offering, and assuming no exercise of the Over-Allotment Option. See “Plan of